

No. 19-797

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI,  
AND DOC'S TOWING, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARY MEIER,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GREGORY G. FENLON  
601 S. Lindbergh  
St. Louis, MO 63131  
(314) 862-7999  
ggfmoatty@aol.com

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
mkirkpatrick@citizen.com

Attorneys for Respondent

February 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT..... 2  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6  
I. The decision below does not conflict with the  
    decision of any other court. .... 6  
II. The Eighth Circuit’s determination that the  
    City of St. Louis might be liable under *Monell*  
    does not warrant review..... 10  
CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Pages</b> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Bell v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>835 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016) .....                                | 9, 10        |
| <i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> ,<br>399 U.S. 42 (1970) .....  | 8            |
| <i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....                                 | 12           |
| <i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....                                 | 12           |
| <i>Florida v. White</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 559 (1999) .....  | 8            |
| <i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 338 (1977) .....                             | 8            |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of<br/>New York</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... | 10, 11       |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) .....                                   | 7            |
| <i>Segura v. United States</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....   | 8            |
| <i>Texas v. Brown</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....  | 8            |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>United States v. Cooper</i> ,<br>949 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... | 10    |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....        | 7     |
| <i>United States v. Noster</i> ,<br>590 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... | 9     |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....           | 7     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |       |
| Supreme Court Rule 10 .....  | 1, 11 |
